TOWNSHIP OF WARREN ORDINANCE NO. 24-06

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 "ADMINISTRATION", SECTION 2-14 "SEWER DEPARTMENT", SUBSECTION 2-14.6a "SEWER USE FEES" OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WARREN, COUNTY OF SOMERSET, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Warren, Somerset County, New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 2 "Administration", Section 2-14-6 "Sewer Department", Subsection 2-14.6A "Sewer Use Fees" of the Municipal Code of the Township of Warren, Somerset County, New Jersey, is hereby amended as follows: **New language is underlined <u>thus</u> and deletions are indicated with strikethroughs thus thus.**

Section 2-14-6A-Sewer Use Fees.

- **a. Residential Sewer Use Fee.** The Residential Sewer Use Fee consists of two components, namely, the minimum service charge and the variable service charge. Effective as of January 1, 2023 The minimum annual service charge is \$344.00 plus the variable service charge, which is \$3.06 per 1,000 gallons of water usage. For Unmetered Residential users, the variable service charge for 2023 shall be based upon an assumed water consumption of 72,000 gallons per year.
- **b.** The Non-Residential Sewer Use Fee. The Non-Residential Sewer Use Fee for the calendar year 2023 is [\$730.00] \$760.00 for each equivalent dwelling unit ("EDU") as such term is defined in the Sewer Department's Rules and Regulations.
- **SECTION 2**. All actions of the Township taken prior to the date of adoption hereof contemplated by this Ordinance are hereby ratified and approved.
- **SECTION 3.** This Ordinance shall be construed so as not to conflict with any provisions of New Jersey or Federal law. In the event of any inconsistencies or conflicts between this Ordinance and existing ordinances of the Township, the provisions of this Ordinance shall apply.
- **SECTION 4**. If any provisions of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions, which will be deemed severable therefrom.
- **SECTION 5.** This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption, passage and publication according to law.

ATTEST:		TOWNSHIP OF WARREN
Cathy Reese, I	RMC	Victor J. Sordillo, Mayor
Township Cler	rk	
INTRODUCE	D: March 14, 2024	
ADOPTED:	April 11, 2024	
EFFECTIVE:	April 18, 2024	
Note to Codifier:	Deleted provisions indicated by brackets [New provision indicated in underline	.